
 

State of Oklahoma 
Office of Management and Enterprise 
Services 
Information Services Division 

Statewide Contract Addendum 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

Contract Issuance Date: 06/04/2013 

Statewide Contract #: ITSW1006E 

Contract Title: Networking Products and Services - Extreme 

Addendum Date: 05/30/2013  

Addendum #1: Addendum one is issued to renew the contract period of ITSW1006E to 06/04/2013 – 
06/03/2014.  This is the first renewal of nine. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OMES Contact: Allen Cook 

Email: Allen.cook@omes.ok.gov  
 

Office of Management and Enterprise Services Information Services Division · 3115 N. Lincoln · Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
www.omes.ok.gov 

 
OMES/PROCUREMENT - FORM 075OSF (01/2012) Rev 1 PAGE 1 OF 1 

 

mailto:Allen.cook@omes.ok.gov

